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SHRI BASUDBB ACHARIA : I want to know whether separation of Tele 'Communication is a prelude to hand over the tele-com. services to private management or public corporate sector.

SHRI V.N. GADGIL : I have said that there is no decision as yet, there is no split decided. Therefore, it is a hypothetical question whether it will go to private enterprise or public enterprise. No such decision has been taken.

MR SPEAKER: Prof. Ranga

ROP N G RANGA : J am satisfied P . ..
with the answer.

SHRI O.K. NAIKAR : The mai n issue in this connection is about the service conditions of the employees serving in the diffe··
rent departments. The Minister is already aware that the people who are serving in the Telephones, they cannot be utilised for Posts and Telegraphs and similarly, those people who are serving in the Posts and Telegraphs cannot be utilised in the Telephones. Now, what is the combined effect of not bifurcating the Department? Here telephone is not an essential service. Even you can demand any amount of deposit and they give it and mostly the services are made available in urban areas, whereas so far as the Posts and Telegraph offices are concerned, they are essentially needed for the rural people.
Therefore, there is the annual price rise for the services in both the Departments.

I, therefore, request the hon. Minister to let us know what is his view and what are the difficulties in bifurcating the two Departments, even to improve the efficacy in this connection?

SHRI V.N. GADGIL : I have already mentioned the complexity of the problem.
It will affect a large number of people and therefore, you cannot decide it in a hurry.

iWTf~'1 ~Tr.f~ql ti snn~VJ i f" ... q

~flfff qr~ ei~~Zl "41,.,, ,.

• 123 . S5fT ~~lT 'lrutr Gff!1lT : IFfr
~~;:rr ~1~ Sf~RtJf ~m) f~~;rf~f{Cfo 'ilRCf;l \T ...
~~T;r cfT{WfT fcF:f~1Jf ~nn QC(1 Q~ '(@;r Iif'T
ilCIT ~~it fi) ~~ if 1983'84 iti' ~"'(r;:r i'~T­
fCf~;; ~Tli1!ifi1fl ~ SftfH if; arrcrqcr '(T\iq'-

Cf11: fif);; -f:li '1' f"fr;if q't Sfl q ~fffi crr~ ~tij'­

'fTZ,( \Wffnlf \jfr~it ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE D PARTMENT OF
PARLIA MENTAR Y AFFAIRS (SHRI
H.K.L. BHAGAT).

A statement showing State-wise names of the places where low-power (100 Watt) T.V. transmitters are proposed to be installed in the country duri ng the Sixth Plan period, is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha.

STATEMENT

Government has recently approved establishment of 113 low power transmitters and 13 high power T.V. transmitters durins: the VI Plan period. These are in addition to the 13 higb power transmitters already under execution as part of approved VI Plan
Projects.

A list of 118 places, where low power T.V. transmitters are proposed to be set up is at Annexure. Of these, low power transmitters at five places are proposed to be installed after high power transmitters are established at AgartaJa, Patna, Bhopal, Indore and Jammu. Low power transmitters are already operating at these place' at present.
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S. No.
1

1.
2.
3.
4.
S.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.

Location
2

Dibrugarh
Tezpur
Warangal
Rajamundry
Nellore
Nizamabad
Kurnool
Anantapur/Produtur
Tirupati
Adoni
Cuddapab
Mehboobnagar
Karimnagar
Dhanbad
Jamshedpur
Oaya
Bhagalpur
Darbhanga
Munger
Purnea
Bettiah
Surat
Vadodra
Bhavnagar
Navasari
Bhruch
Patan
Hissar
Bhiwani
Hubli/Dhanwad
Mysore/Mandya
Mangalore
Bel gam
Bellary
Devanagere
Shimoga/Bhadrawati
Bijapur
Raichur
Oadag Betgari
Hospet
Calicut
Cannanore
Palghat
Jabalpur
Owalior
Ratlam
Sagar

ANNEXURE

State/ Union Territory
3

Assam

Andhra Pradesb

Bihar

Oujarat

Haryana

Kamataka

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
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1

48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
5S.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

2

Burhanpur
Rewa
Murwara
BiJaspur
Korba
Singrauli (Waidhau)
Sholapur
Nasik
Kolhapur
Aurangabad
Sangli
Amravati
Malegoan
Akola
Dhule
Nanded
Ahmednagar
JaJgaon
Jalna
Bhusawal
Chandrapur
Latur
Parbhani
Gondiya
Loktak
Rourkela
Berhampur
Koraput
Jodhpur
Ajmer
Kota
Bikaner
Udaipur
Alwar
Ganganagar
Bhilwara
Khetri
Jaisalmer
Barmer
Pathankot
Tiruchirapalli
Salem
Vellore
Thanjavur/Kumbakonam
Coimbatore
Nayveli
Bareilly
Moradabad
Aligarh
Jhansi
Sultanpur
Rae-Bareill)'

3

Maharashtra

Manipur
Orissa

Rajasthan

Punjab
Tamil Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

Oral A,uwers 14


[15 Oral Answers AUGUST 2,1983 Oral Answers 16

1 2

100. Faizabad
101. Etawah
102. Behraich
103. Shahnahanpur
104. Rampur
105. Pauri
106. Farukhabad
107. ambhal
108. Nainital
109. Kharagpur
110. Bardhaman
111. Siligiri
112. Balurghat
113. Shantiniketan
114. Kutu
115. Leh
116. Kargil
117. Tura
118. Pondicherry

'5l't ~~ ;:rT~TQVf ~feQT : aT'o~ al i1~T~li,
JfTif;i'hr lP-it \;ft ~ ~o') ci:qq~fflf lfTiif;=n
~ o~6' fefi;:r. ftfiif ~'fTifT q{ <>IT IfTq~. f~~if
~rrT~ \;fTttit, \3"~CfiT \ifTijtfiHT ~T ~ ~fiflif
~2("i m~TIf fCf; Cfi«T tfi(if, tfi~t tfi~t, fCfia' f~~ qllT if fCfia~ filia;r ~ttr~Tc~ ~qT~

\ifT~it, ~~Cf;') \ifTijttiHT ij~T ~) ~ I \3";:Q:l~

~iitli<: aCf~~ Cf:T ~r;rCfin:T ~T ~ ~filr:r
~nqG ~li{ ~rf~ij c:fi') \iTFfCf;Hl ij~T ~) ~
f~~ij ~f6lfT arT{ >ftQ"TIf qq \~ Cficr~ QTa-

eo.

~ I ~tfit lf~t ~I~a- ~ar:rT @' U~ ~ fCfi ~q~
f~liT, f:q'!f~r~ ~'h: ~~ ~ncCfl Cf~~~ ~
~)Cfifsr~ ~,GfTifl) cT 0 qT 0 ~ 3Tq~ tfi)f

"'~'" CfiTri~ ~~r f~(CfI~ \iTTa ~ I f~~~T
~j 0 ifT 0 CfiT cl q;:rT f~fcliT ij~l ~, ~ij'

(f'{~ tr i1~T \iTT ~ *q{>l ~liEtll~ ~Cf~"
~T ~j \ifT;rifiTU ~) ~, ij Pfc~ll~ ~Cf~., ff,)

\ifTifIfiHT ;:r~1 ~T ~ I i\'~T ~r:r q~ ~ fCf) ~)
qTfl"{ <iT~qTG~, fiifijCfi) 100 enG Cf)) IffqCfT

t, f-rnij) ~) crCfi ~\~~{;r CflT ~~if Cfi~T~
it ~~~ ~fi {1 ifiq~\jf ~tqT cr~T ~T( 'tT(f~
~q')c~ \iT~t \if~i ~~n \~ ~ ~ fCflQ'f)

~IffiT it ~liT Q'fr ~~Cfir ~f~~ f~~'e'
~~ f~'lT ~)qT ?

IIRIJII' ~ : ~'f11KT q ~rr ~ ,

3

West Bengal

Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir

Meghalaya
Pondicherry (UT)

~T ~~r, li~ )1') ~ ~ ~Tfiifif I

SSfr ~o ~o ~o +rmf : q~~ it flfT-CJ)~ tHQ:~ if; ~;rr~ CflT iif(fTlf ~) ~crT ~ fif)
+rfeusr it ~T~ qJ(f{ ~~q1c~ ~qpn ~T
~~T ~ iif) q)r~)~:t{ f~f~~! (~~q arcr)~'{
ar1~ q)rf~;PT m ~rfq(Wf~) 8T1~ q \iTT~ ~
~ ~~~ f5ff~~c« =fi) flT Cfiq~ ",~qT' it ..
li~ 'Sf' ~crT ~', q'~T ifQ:T ~q1Cf)~ ~T~CJ
'lnT~ ~Tit liT ~~, ~~1~ q'cr flT f~&T '1"
afT~ ~ ~~~ \iT(fT«T +rT ~ ~ iiT ~ I

\jffcliT ~n~Gf ~ \jf) ~{§T~, it at ~T~

~~T ~T fCfi ~ 1J;~ Gff.fr~ ~iT···

'!iff «(q ;:rl,{Tq'Of ~fe~n: it Gff.fT{ ~

,CfiJ ~, fq)7 Gf£fT~ ~ ~Q:T ~ ,

'!if) ~~ 0 r.fi' 0 ~\"f" +rITa' : \jffclfr ij"T~if
~ tfQ: ~~T r", :;rCfTif ~Ti~lit eJ)T f~qT tTliT

O'T arrq~ ~::rr~ ~') ~ri~lf { Cflr ~{Jr

~r , ~rqG ~ll,{ CfiT ~lclr ~) 'l~l 'fT I
iTt qT~ ~Tq:!~li,{ CflT fi) ~~r~ ~ f~

fCfia~ sr)5Cf~~ ~;:c'{ qq~E[ ~ ~fCfi~

-a-~Cfi) Gfor~ il ~qq ~it'1'T q'CJT"~ HT"'~

~J~if ~~if; f~~ ~~T3i ~~it qT ~~r I ~1i
o1~ q'{ it li~ if)Ei'fT :;n~crr ~ fill ij'1'lG~q'{

• ~ it '1'~q~ ~q ~r~ ,,~~~ f~
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~Ti~lJ~ ~ ~o;y if' ~ef~q:~;r ~ ifTq ~nqC'_
~(i~ ~)iJr ~Tf~t:{, OT~ !.Tr~Tq ~)it ;;rTf~t:{ I

~Tt ~qr it c:r 0 CiT 0 ~ srl'"IlI'f trrC:d' orl~
srrmq CfiT ~~s:rCf ifi"\it ~ c~r'l q'\' ij''{lfi'l\'

C\

fCf~T,{ ifi~ ,(~T ~ I cihr~1 iifffi orrq~ ~iif ~
GrIt it rrt?T ~ I ~)ar~ ~t~if'G'{ CfiT ~iif 10
« 15 fifi~) ~fTC:,{ iii' q~fJIlJT;; ~)tfT, ~fCfi~

if~a f~~ q'"{ ~ ttfT aT ~T ~Cilor ~ fef; \ilJTcH m- ~) I ~T~ qII:f~ cpT ~iif 70 ~ 80 f~~)­
iftC''( iii q'{f,{l1T'f ~tfT I

ssrl ~(=lI' 'l'T,{Tt{Ql' \iffl't:fT : ar~lJ~ JI~)­
~lJ. it ~;;Cfl) ar~Tf crT iif~'{ ~aT, ~fifl;:r

\3'\iirr iiiT rrIJI;:r f~~I~ ~~ q~ it ~)~T
qttl qln I

~e1;f~ q~)C{~: f,{iifcf~Vf ifi'{ \~ ~ I

~) ~~q ;:rT~Tt:fOJ i.iffa'lfT : ~ arTq~

JIT$lJi{ ~ ttl~ifr =iiT~CfT ~ f li ~Tf qfi:P~ ~t~­
l1TC:,{ ~rrTCfl,{ \3"\i;jf rr 'fiT Ef)cn: if, -{ ~ CfiT

O1'~crHJ'l ~ oT it ~~r{ ~ qr~ ~ ~r I «~­
era: \3'\j~'l ~~ CfCfIc!"{ ~ arT"{ er~t iSTg-Q «
f~ ar~~f:qo \ifTfcr iii ~ ,it lJQ \ifI'f'lT
:qT~aT ~ fil) CiflfT \3'\j~;; ~t 'ijr ~T~ q'Tlf"{
~~JITe"{ ~;:r iii f~({ fer=tfn: Cfi~~ ?

~, ~~ o ~o ~O ~"a: it ifTiJrfTlf
~({~lJ ifiT CiffllrfT :ql~t:n ~ f'fi '1"{ \iftf~ ~Tf
qr"l'"{ ~~+ftc:"{ ~qT'iT if ~4TCf ~ OIl~ if

oT~ ~ I ~~'h: it ~Cfi ~Tf qPf"{ ~ij'ifTe"{
~tfTlfT \jfT~qT \jf) fttl 'ElT"{, ~\tf)'i aih::
~crT~ cr~T ~\j~" <fil' '+ft <fi9~ iifi~ffT ,

'..1'T ~,q tlfT=t qf;:r~, : O1'eqeT ~~)(flf •
~({if ar11: ~qr et;) iSf,r s:r«':;YoT ~ fCfi ~~ ~~

it m'l' If'{ ~ 8lra:~ 7 5 s:rf~~Cf arrCfr~T r~­
({qjij' ~t~~re"{ e- CfiCf"{ ifi\~ \ifT "{~ ~ I
~~ fcr~ntT Cf)) ((If) ~!. ~~ iiTT~) ~aH 'l.fT 1

fiiJij'ft l1ij tTr~g~,~~ ~t ~t ~T fif\ fifi~­
f~ miff <fi) ~"<Tlfol G:T \ifT~i(t L fq9~T

irJ'{ ~r3' \iTT, ~~~ ~;:~r, ~ 'iff ~ ~~
'fT, ~;:~1~ etl~ ~T i(cnqi ~ffiCf)T, ~T~if~
q1~~~if. ~i'ft~~ ij-~e aIT"{ ~iT't .~~
~)qr Cf~t ~To qTo ij-;:c"{ ~IfT~fr I f~~"(,
:q1q'if, fqq"{T, \if~t :aU'"{ sr~~ Cf)) <t).fcr«Tt
fif\Jf~T ~tCfT ~ I cr~t q'"{ fcrf~"f ~I5fT it oT"
~q"{ CfTCf,{ ~~;:« ~ I Cfi)lJ~ <fiT if)f"<~T;:rT ~,

~T~;~ ;f(Oc lfT ~ I CllJT l1~T ;r~)(fl.f $U'fT
nT~~~T~ij' Ef; otT~n: Cf~ fqq~T ar'l'"{ ~q'''
aTTfG: Gflf6f q"{ C:T 0 crT 0 «rC""{ ~T~ itiT
8f1?iqT«~ ~it? ..

P.olT ((lifO ~ o ((~o ~ : 8T"lfeT lfij)-
~l.f, ~~ ~EfiT~q Cf)T ~T;:r 'f~T ~)oT~, ~ij'_

f~({ ~ ~T'f ~Cfir.e- if; Gfr~ q iTarifT :qT~or
~ Cfrret; Ef)l't Q{1CftfiQ:JIT rr '{~ I ttCfl Cf) Cl'Q:
iif) ~1,!~T ~Ef)Tq ~,~ij'"<r '{~~'( fCf)fq' iif)
g~ q)T~q-{3f~ .. t:~T'i it q\if'{ Ef)T q~ ~ft OTR

"
oT~n:T ~rr~~ CierT :q)~r ~q.~~ t~Tif I ~if

:qr"{ Cf~~ Ef)T ~CfiTl={i ij- 70 srfff$ CflCr'(

~)lfT I ~~~ :!crTf~'fi ~Cfl ~T\CT ~ \Jlfm
q)~~~if ifi 'iit ~T\j.=~ ~, ~rflfi) ~Cf"{ fttllJr
rrlJr ~ I ~ff~ ar~Tcrr ~q~~ C(Yfrrr, \if) ;ft
OI'TlfT ~, '3'trq ~~af\jfcll crri"{ ~r~ff Cfi)
Cf)er~ fCfilH q~T ~ I i3f~t;:r~ 6~qq~« ~T

"(~ ~, orTw)flfEf) ~'!f ~, \3"rfCfil' Cf)Cf"{ fff)'lJr
tIl'lT ~, ll~T ifi~'fT & fif) ~«~ 70 srfoWff
ar'SlT~r tflq"{ ~)lJT I ~«~ il'6Cf ~ ~~rt
~T~q~ f~f~~Cfc:{t· arR ~~t fgf~~« +IT
<fiq~ ~)7r I e)c~ Cf)qt\if it tfl"ij'-~l" «T
\ifQ~ ar1"{ Cfi1"-tllTif Cfiq~~) iSJ'T({'Tr, ~fi
~T~ q ~'~T Cfct-arra-c: fCfiq'T iifT ~~T t ·

~ij"t arT~ it 'liT~ '1'T ffrrr;:rTlf ij'~fl'l iSJ'fiftf)r~r

:qr~if 01'1"\ CfiTf ~~nCf ~ijr :qy~itl ~q ~ij'~
~1!fJlTa Cfl~it I ~«~Tt it '3''1« tiT~Cfi~ ilTff-
:qrcr ifi~it ar1~ \if) arf~Cfi ~ arff.Til) ~r ~~a-r
~, \1«~) Cfl~il CflT ifi)f~~ Cfi~it I

t.1T'la"r f?{~rcml :q~icft : ST611fSf ,,~)­

({11, ~«rir q~~ 0) 1t 1ffififPf ~"I'T ~lJ
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. . if)) Gft:(f~ ~;rr ;qr~oT ~ fop it~ ct\r 70 ~f6'­
~ij' arlGfTr:;r, fill Cf)~t-~~t q~ eTo crTo ic:«
t;,iiT, ~ij'Cf)T ~CP f~~ ~~ m~~ ant ~ I

l{n[T l{~)G~ ?!;:~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~'{li ~T qfr-
f:qij' ~ aT)"{ \3"ij"~ \3"'l~) ~"{T ~Gi~ ~ I

~~~2;'{ ~ ~f~'1T f~~" lfT ~ I ~:;~~

artfifT ~~fu, ~nf~~, ~~r ar)"{ <!ifCf~Tij" it
~I!f it arq~T ~q i ar~if ~r ~q'Ff '{ztlcH g I
'iit ~~1;:ij" ~;:~r~ fi:~ ~, ~ 200-250 f~~T­

qTZ'r. ~ Cf)~ rr~~lCfl .,~1 ~ I ~~ ~nt it
~ art q~ f~fuff ~T frr~~rr f~T ~ I Cf1l"T

~ #~r l{~)~'T ~ lfQ ':Jnf'l ,~ ~~ . f:li ~"1_
~l ttl) +IT ~~ ~ !1TTf~~ Cfi ~""ir ?

~tq~ t:(~)~lt : li"?fT \TIT ;:r frrT:f"?fUf ar
~ ~l1T ~ an;r it ftit:t aih: afTa Cfi"{;r ~

f~~ I OTTQ +1T ~~ ~ GrTef <.fi~ ~Tf~ I

~q~r fC1~ TCf::fr ;:f~ciqT : ~q >r~ <.fir
~cn~ ~) f~rrT ~T :qrf~t"t I "+I'fc~r!ti f~(T

aT ~~T;r <.fi~ f~lH ~ I··· (QqCf~) ~ ••

",1 ~;:{ 0 ~ 0 t:t~ 0 llrrff: ~Trr.,r~T

~~lfT ii ~T SJ~" \3'i3TlfT~, \3'~ f~ll
~;:iiT;r Q~?1 ~T 1_!~ ~r ~ OJ)~ ~ 'l~~ +1')
fPi ~1Jf ~ ~CfiT ~ I \3'rfCfil"+l'1 if ~~~. ifT

OJR ~~ f~ f~~ it arTo:qrn Cfi~' ttl ,

SHRI N.K. SHEJW ALKAR: I thank the hon. Minister for giving an assurance for opening a television ::entre at Gwalior when he came there last time. I also thank him for re-assuring it when I called on him three days ago. I want to submit two things only. The programme of carrying out the promise has not started. When is it going to start? Secondly, did he take into consideration that Gwalior is a famous place for music and art and with that respect is he going to arrange the programmes from Gwalior so that programmes can be developed and broadcast from Gwalior itself.

SHRI H. K. L, BHAGAT: GwaJior is lfQ i ~ptitied as on of ' the low power transmitters and we will try to see-I do not want to commit any date -that it gets it as soon as possible. Gwalior has been brought to my notice by the hon . Members like Shri Madhavrao Scindia and several other organisations of Gwalior. We' are trying to see what best can be done.

SHKI N . K. SHEJWALKAR: What about programmes from GwaJior.

SHRI H .K.L. BHAGAT: This is to be a relay centre. It will get the programmes when the relay centre begins.

Provision of Telepbone Excbange aDd Po~t Office Within Every Five Kilometre

Radius

*124 SHRI GHULAM RASOOL
KOCHACKt :

SHRI B. V. DESAI :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Centre had embarked on an ambitious programme for providing one Telephone exchange and one post office within every five kilometre radius in the country by 1990;

(b) if so, the details of the same; and

(e) by what time this plan is likely to be started?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF 'COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL KOCHAK:
I would like to know whether any norms have been laid down for setting up of telephonic exchange and post offices and also wherher th~se norm! are universal in character and apply to all the Statesand also wh~t is the position with regard to J & K State, It is not a fact tnat Jammu and Kashmir hal ~espit~ i,~s ~n~erpaliopal p~sition i~

